

B323865

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

ENDEAVOR OPERATING CO., LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

HDI GLOBAL INSURANCE CO., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
Hon. Elaine Lu, Dept. 26 – Case No. 21STCV23693

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Thomas J. D'Antonio, SBN 316472
tdantonio@zelle.com

Kristin C. Cummings, *pro hac vice*
kcummings@zelle.com

Zelle LLP

555 12th Street, Suite 1230

Oakland, California 94607

Tel: 415.693.0700

Laurie J. Hepler, SBN 160884
lhepler@gmsr.com

Stefan C. Love, SBN 329312
slove@gmsr.com

**Greines, Martin, Stein &
Richland LLP**

50 California Street, Suite 1500

San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: 415.315.1774

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
HDI Global Insurance Company*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Susan Koehler Sullivan, SBN 156418

susan.sullivan@clydeco.us

Douglas J. Collodel, SBN 112797

douglas.collodel@clydeco.us

Gretchen S. Carner, SBN 132877

gretchen.carner@clydeco.us

Clyde & Co US LLP

355 S. Grand Ave, Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213.358.7600

Facsimile: 213.385.7650

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
ACE Insurance Company*

Julia M. Beckley, SBN 247493

julia.beckley@dentons.com

Dentons US LLP

2000 McKinney Ave #1900

Dallas, Texas 75021

Telephone: 214.259.0900

Erin E. Bradham, *pro hac vice*

erin.bradham@dentons.com

Douglas Janicik, *pro hac vice*

doug.janicik@dentons.com

Dentons US LLP

2398 E Camelback Rd #850

Phoenix, AZ 85016

Telephone: 602.508.3900

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
AIG Specialty Insurance Company*

Kathryn C. Ashton, SBN 193576

kathryn.ashton@clydeco.us

Clyde & Co US LLP

150 California Street, 15th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: 415.365.9800

Facsimile: 415.365.9801

*Attorney for Defendant and Respondent
Interstate Fire & Casualty Company*

**CERTIFICATES OF INTERESTED
ENTITIES OR PERSONS**

Court of Appeal Case No.:	B323865
Superior Court Case No.:	21STCV23693
Case Name: <i>Endeavor Operating Co., LLC v. HDI Global Ins. Co. et al.</i>	

Please check the applicable box:

- There are no interested entities or parties that must be listed in this Certificate under California Rules of Court, Rule 8.208.
- Interested entities or parties required to be listed under California Rules of court, Rule 8.208 are as follows:

Names of Interested Entities and Nature of Interests

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATES OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	10
INTRODUCTION	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS	18
1. The policy language.	18
A. The hypothetical policy language, assumed on this demurrer record.	18
B. All forms of coverage at issue require (1) direct physical loss or damage to property that (2) caused the claimed loss.	19
2. Endeavor’s claim.	26
A. The complaint.	26
i. Allegations regarding COVID-19.	26
ii. Allegations regarding Endeavor’s losses.	27
iii. Allegations regarding the insurance policies.	29
B. The trial court’s dismissal.	32
ARGUMENT	33
1. Governing law.	33
A. Standard of review.	33
B. Interpretation of insurance contracts.	34
2. Endeavor failed to plead direct physical loss or damage to property.	35
A. To plead direct physical loss or damage, Endeavor needed to allege distinct, demonstrable, physical alteration to property.	36
i. “Direct physical loss or damage” under California law.	36
ii. <i>Coast Restaurant, Starlight Cinemas, and Hughes.</i>	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Endeavor failed to plead any distinct, demonstrable, physical alteration to property.	43
i. Endeavor alleged the presence of COVID-19 virus and a risk to people—but no material changes to property itself.	43
ii. This Court should follow <i>United Talent</i> instead of <i>Marina Pacific</i> .	48
a. <i>United Talent</i> .	49
b. <i>Marina Pacific</i> .	52
3. Endeavor also failed to plead that its losses were <i>caused</i> by direct physical loss or damage to property—an independent coverage requirement.	53
4. The Contaminants or Pollutants exclusion bars all of Endeavor’s claimed losses—another independent ground for affirmance.	57
A. Losses allegedly arising from the presence of COVID-19 virus on property fall within the Contaminants or Pollutants exclusion.	58
B. <i>MacKinnon</i> does not support a different interpretation of the Contaminants or Pollutants exclusion.	60
i. The language of the <i>MacKinnon</i> exclusion differs materially from that of the “Contaminants or Pollutants” exclusion here.	60
ii. The <i>MacKinnon</i> policy differs materially from this one.	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
5. Endeavor's claims under the Civil or Military Authority and Ingress/Egress coverage extensions fail on the same grounds.	66
A. The Civil or Military Authority and Ingress/Egress coverage extensions cover only losses caused by direct physical loss or damage to property.	67
i. Reasonably reading the policy as a whole.	67
ii. Endeavor's unreasonable reading.	72
B. The Contaminants or Pollutants exclusion applies to Endeavor's claims under the Civil or Military Authority and Ingress/Egress extensions.	74
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	77
PROOF OF SERVICE	80
SERVICE LIST	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Align Technology, Inc. v. Tran</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 949	34
<i>American Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239	40–41
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919	36, 42
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183	34–35, 57
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers’ Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	76
<i>Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 696	36, 56
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> (La. 2023) 359 So.3d 922	51
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	34, 43, 52
<i>Coast Restaurant Group, Inc. v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 332	39–41
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Society Ins.</i> (Wis. 2022) 974 N.W.2d 442	51
<i>Connecticut Dermatology Group, PC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> (Conn. 2023) 288 A.3d 187	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 953	31
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 33	68
<i>Forecast Homes, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1466	68
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	39, 41–42
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	36–38, 55–57
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195	37
<i>Kavruck v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 773	69
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	60–61, 63–66
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	37, 48, 52–53, 62–63
<i>Mirpad, LLC v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1058	76
<i>Montrose Chemical Corporation v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	64
<i>Montrose Chemical Corporation v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215	34
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (Apr. 21, 2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753	32, 41
<i>Neuro-Communication Services, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio Dec. 12, 2022) — N.E.3d —, 2022 WL 17573883	51
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109	72
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772	33
<i>Perez v. Golden Empire Transit Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1228	46, 56–57
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377	33–34
<i>Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 1064	50
<i>Sequeira v. Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1438	73
<i>Shusha, Inc. v. Century-National Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 250	37, 48, 52–53
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 24	36, 39–40, 42
<i>Sullivan Management, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (S.C. 2022) 879 S.E.2d 742	51
<i>Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (Md. 2022) 286 A.3d 1044	44, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>The Villa Los Alamos Homeowners Assn. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 522	65–66
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (Apr. 22, 2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821	32–33, 36, 38, 48–51, 53
<i>Verveine v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 2022) 184 N.E.3d 1266	51
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	35, 49
<i>Ward General Ins. Services, Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 548	42
<i>Western Landscape Construction v. Bank of America</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 57	39
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>American Zurich Ins. Co. v. James N. Gray Co.</i> (C.D.Cal. May 11, 2015) 2015 WL 10990360	65
<i>Another Planet Entertainment, LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 56 F.4th 730	48
<i>Ascent Hospitality Management Co. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022) 2022 WL 130722	51
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2022) 44 F.4th 1014	51
<i>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (D.Nev. 2021) 525 F.Supp.3d 1269	60
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 303	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Crosby Estate at Rancho Santa Fe Master Association v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2020) 498 F.Supp.3d 1242	65
<i>Great American Assurance Co. v. MS Industrial Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. Jan. 31, 2012) 2012 WL 13018550	65
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2022) 2022 WL 258569	51
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of America</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885	38
<i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 550 F.Supp.3d 108	59
<i>Sagome, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2023) 56 F.4th 931	51
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	44, 51
<i>Santaluz, LLC v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. Aug. 6, 2010) 2010 WL 11509307	65
<i>Santo's Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 398	41
<i>TP Racing LLLP v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> (9th Cir. June 1, 2023) 2023 WL 3750395	59
<i>Travelers Property Cas. Co. of America v. City of Los Angeles Harbor Dept.</i> (C.D.Cal. Sept. 9, 2015) 2016 WL 11520822	65
<i>Unmasked Management, Inc. v. Century-National Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2021) 514 F.Supp.3d 1217	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wild Eggs Holdings, Inc. v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2022) 48 F.4th 645	51
<i>Wilson v. USI Ins. Service LLC</i> (3d Cir. 2023) 57 F.4th 131	51
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.Mo. 2020) 504 F.Supp.3d 1034	60

State Statutes

Civil Code	
Section 1638	73
Section 1641	34, 68
Section 3534	70

Other Authorities

California Supreme Court Docket No. S277893 (<i>Another Planet Entertainment v. Vigilant Insurance Company</i>) < https://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/dockets.cfm?dist=0&doc_id=2458756&doc_no=S277893&request_token=NiIwLSEmLkw%2BWzBZSyM9VE5JUEw0UDxTJCMuJzNTQCAgCg%3D%3D > [as of Jun. 22, 2023]	48–49
<i>Disperse</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disperse > [as of Jun. 22, 2023]	59
<i>Impair</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/impair > [as of Jun. 22, 2023]	73
<i>Virus</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/virus > [as of Jun. 22, 2023]	62
